

PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS

Robert S. Clark (4015)
Rita M. Cornish (11293)
185 South State Street, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7840
Facsimile: (801) 532-7750
rclark@parrbrown.com
twelch@parrbrown.com
rcornish@parrbrown.com

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Kirke M. Hasson (*pro hac vice application to be filed*)
Richard L. Blaylock (*pro hac vice application to be filed*)
Colin T. Kemp (*pro hac vice application to be filed*)
Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor
Post Office Box 2824
San Francisco, CA 94126-2824
Telephone: (415) 983-1000
Facsimile: (415) 983-1200
kirke.hasson@pillsburylaw.com
richard.blaylock@pillsburylaw.com
colin.kemp@pillsburylaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant
INVITAE CORPORATION

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH
FOUNDATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

INVITAE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

INVITAE CORPORATION'S MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Case No. 2:13-cv-1049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. MOTION, RELIEF SOUGHT AND GROUNDS FOR MOTION.....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND FACTS.....	2
A. The Parties.	2
B. Invitae’s Services are Not Available in the State of Utah.	3
C. In Addition, Invitae Has No Traditional Business Dealings in or Contacts with the State of Utah.	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Myriad has the Burden of Establishing that the Court has Personal Jurisdiction Over Invitae.	4
B. Myriad Cannot Establish that the Court has General Jurisdiction over Invitae.....	6
C. Myriad Also Cannot Establish that the Court has Specific Jurisdiction over Invitae.	8
1. Invitae has not purposefully directed activities at residents of Utah.	8
2. Myriad’s claims do not arise out of Invitae’s alleged forum contacts.....	11
3. Moreover, the assertion of personal jurisdiction here would be unreasonable and unfair.	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>3D Sys., Inc. v. Aarotech Lab., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Akro Corp. v. Luker</i> , 45 F.3d 1541 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12
<i>Bathcrest, Inc. v. Safeway Safety Step, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Utah 2006).....	passim
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 11, 13
<i>Campbell Pet Co. v. Miale</i> , 542 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Graphic Controls Corp. v. Utah Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Grober v. Mako Products, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6
<i>iAccess, Inc. v. WEBcard Techs., Inc.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Utah 2002).....	5, 10
<i>Invitae Corp. v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:13-cv-5495-JST (N.D. Cal., filed November 26, 2013).....	2
<i>LSI Indus. Inc. v. Hubbell Lighting, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	6

<i>Soma Med. Int’l v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Ten Mile Indus. Park v. Western Plains Serv.</i> , 810 F.2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Trintec Indus., Inc. v. Pedre Promotional Products, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	12
<i>Xactware, Inc. v. Symbility Solution Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (D. Utah 2005).....	passim

Federal Rules and Regulations

District of Utah Rules of Practice Civil Rule 7-1.....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(2).....	1, 14

State Cases

<i>SII MegaDiamond, Inc. v. Am. Superabrasive Corp.</i> , 969 P.2d 430 (Utah 1998).....	5
--	---

State Statutes

Utah Code Annotated Section 78-27-22.....	5
